between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the fiduciary
net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

1. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an average
AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the extent that
the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.77%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate - The
following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using the single discount rate of 7.25 percent, as
well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1%
lower or 1% higher:

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net pension liability $ 973,999 $ 457,410 $ 15,678

43

Roselle School District 12
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5: Employee Retirement Systems (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(B)

Net Pension
Liability
(A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 5,517,099 $ 4,751,867 $ 765,232

Changes for the year:
Service cost 49,724 - 49,724
Interest on the total pension liability 387,273 - 387,273
Differences between expected and actual experience of the
total pension liability 16,124 - 16,124
Changes of assumptions (3,833) - (3,833)
Contributions - employer - 49,435 (49,435)
Contributions - employees - 21,187 (21,187)
Net investment income - 538,677 (538,677)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (400,522) (400,522) -
Other (net transfer) - 147,811 (147,811)

Net changes 48,766 356,588 (307,822)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 5,565,865 $ 5,108,455 $ 457,410

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -
For year ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized pension income of $133,874. At June 30, 2024, the District
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources which are not reported due to the financial reporting provisions of the Illinois State Board of Education.

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan
investments $ 302,276 $ -